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RE: SPA #18-0047
Non-Institutional Services

Dear Mr. Melendez:

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment #18-0047 to the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional services to be effective May 10, 2018 (Appendix I).
This amendment is being submitted based on enacted legislation. A summary of the plan
amendment is provided in Appendix II.

The State of New York reimburses these services through the use of rates that are
consistent with and promote efficiency, economy, and quality of care and are sufficient to enlist
enough providers so that care and services are available under the plan at least to the extent
that such care and services are available to the general population in the geographic area as
required by §1902(a)(30) of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR §447.204.

Copies of pertinent sections of enacted legislation are enclosed for your information
(Appendix IIl). Copies of the public notices of this plan amendment, which were given in the
New York State Register on May 09, 2018 and June 6, 2018, are also enclosed for your
information (Appendix IV). In addition, responses to the five standard funding questions
(Appendix V).

If you have any questions regarding this State Plan Amendment submission, please do
not hesitate to contact Regina Deyette, Medicaid State Plan Coordinator, Division of Finance
and Rate Setting, Office of Health Insurance Programs at (518) 473-3658.

Sincerely,
Donna Frescatore

Medicaid Director
Office of Health Insurance Programs

Enclosures
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Attachment 4.19-B

New York
4(10)

Temporary Rate Adjustments for Mergers, Acquisitions, Consolidations, Restructurings,
and Closures — Licensed Home Care Services Agencies (LHCSA)

A temporary rate adjustment will be provided to eligible LHCSA providers that are subject to or
impacted by the closure, merger, and acquisition, consolidation or restructuring of a health care
provider. The rate adjustment is intended to:

e Protect or enhance access to care;

» Protect or enhance quality of care; or

» Improve the cost effectiveness.

Eligible LHCSA providers, the annual amount of the temporary rate adjustment, and the duration of
the adjustment shall be listed in the table which follows. The total annual adjustment amount will be
paid quarterly with the amount of each quarterly payment being [equal to one fourth of] equally
divided for the total annual amount established for each provider. The quarterly payment made under
this section will be an add-on to services payments made under this Attachment to such facilities
during the quarter.

To remain eligible, providers must submit benchmarks and goals acceptable to the Commissioner and
must submit periodic reports, as requested by the Commissioner, concerning the achievement of such
benchmarks and goals. Failure to achieve satisfactory progress in accomplishing such benchmarks
and goals will result in termination of the provider’s temporary rate adjustment prior to the end of the
specified timeframe. Once a provider’s temporary rate adjustment ends, the provider will be
reimbursed in accordance with the otherwise applicable rate-setting methodology as set forth in this
Attachment.

Temporary rate adjustments have been approved for the following providers in the amounts and for
the effective periods listed.

Licensed Home Care Services Agencies:

~ Provider Name '_ Gross Medicaid Rate Period Effective
: ‘ Rate Adjustment

$1,045,000 02/01/2016 — 3/31/2016

$1,621,300 04/01/2016 —~ 3/31/2017

North Country Homes $ 46,200 04/01/2017 — 3/31/2018
$ 450,000 07/01/2017 — 03/31/2018
$1,500,000 05/10/2018 — 03/31/2019

TN #18-0047 Approval Date

Supersedes TN __ #17-0051 Effective Date
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SUMMARY
SPA #18-0047

This amendment proposes to revise the State Plan to grant a temporary
adjustment to Medicaid rates for an eligible Licensed Home Care Services Agency
subject to or impacted by the closure, merger, consolidation, acquisition or restructuring
of a health care provider. The provider for which approval is being requested is North
Country Homes.
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SPA 18-0047

Public Health Law

§3605. Licensure of home care services agencies.
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14. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of law and subject to the
availability of federal financial participation, for periods on and
after April first, two thousand fourteen, the commissioner is authorized
to make temporary periodic lump-sum Medicaid payments to licensed home
care service agencies ("LHCSA") principally engaged in providing home
health services to Medicaid patients, in accordance with the following:

(a) Eligible LHCSA providers shall include:

(i) providers undergoing closure;

(ii) providers impacted by the closure of other health care providers;

(iii) providers subject to mergers, acquisitions, consolidations or
restructuring;

(iv) providers impacted by the merger, acquisition, consolidation or
restructuring of other health care providers; or

(v) providers seeking to ensure that access to care is maintained.

(b) Providers seeking Medicaid payments under this subdivision shall
demonstrate through submission of a written proposal to the commissioner
that the additional resources provided by such Medicaid payments will
achieve one or more of the following:

(1) protect or enhance access to care;

(ii) protect or enhance quality of care;

(iii) improve the cost effectiveness of the delivery of health care
services; or

(iv) otherwise protect or enhance the health care delivery system, as
determined by the commissioner.

(c) (1) Such written proposal shall be submitted to the commissioner
at least sixty days prior to the requested commencement of such Medicaid
payments and shall include a proposed budget to achieve the goals of the
proposal. Any Medicaid payments issued pursuant to this subdivision
shall be made over a specified period of time, as determined by the
commissioner, of up to three years. At the end of the specified
timeframe such payments shall cease. The commissioner may establish, as
a condition of receiving such Medicaid payments, benchmarks and goals to
be achieved in conformity with the provider's written proposal as
approved by the commissioner and may also require that the provider
submit such periodic reports concerning the achievement of such
benchmarks and goals as the commissioner deems necessary. Failure to
achieve satisfactory progress, as determined by the commissioner, in
accomplishing such benchmarks and goals shall be a basis for ending the
provider's Medicaid payments prior to the end of the specified
timeframe.

(ii1) The commissioner may require that applications submitted pursuant
to this subdivision be submitted in response to and in accordance with a
Request For Applications or a Request For Proposals issued by the
commissioner.
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MISCELLANEOUS
NOTICES/HEARINGS

Notice of Abandoned Property
Received by the State Comptroller

Pursuant to provisions of the Abandoned Property Law and related
laws, the Office of the State Comptroller receives unclaimed monies
and other property deemed abandoned. A list of the names and last
known addresses of the entitled owners of this abandoned property is
maintained by the office in accordance with Section 1401 of the
Abandoned Property Law. Interested parties may inquire if they ap-
pear on the Abandoned Property Listing by contacting the Office of
Unclaimed Funds, Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30
p.m., at:

1-800-221-9311
or visit our web site at:
Www.osc.state.ny.us

Claims for abandoned property must be filed with the New York
State Comptroller’s Office of Unclaimed Funds as provided in Section
1406 of the Abandoned Property Law. For further information contact:
Office of the State Comptroller, Office of Unclaimed Funds, 110 State
St., Albany, NY 12236.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:

The Department of Health proposes to amend the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional services related to tempo-
rary rate adjustments to Licensed Home Care Service Agencies
(LHCSAs) that are undergoing closure, merger, consolidation, acquisi-
tion or restructuring themselves or other health care providers. These
payments are authorized by § 3605(14) of the New York Public Health
Law. The following changes are proposed:

Additional temporary rate adjustments have been reviewed and ap-
proved for the following LHCSA:

« North Country Home Service, Inc.

The aggregate payment amounts total up to $1,100,000 for the pe-
riod May 10, 2018 through March 31, 2019.

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State
Plan Amendment. Copies of which will be available for public review
on the Department’s website at http://www.health.ny.gov/regulations/
state_plans/status.

Copies of the proposed State Plan Amendments will be on file in
each local (county) social services district and available for public
review.

For the New York City district, copies will be available at the fol-
lowing places:

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101

Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health, Division of Finance and Rate Setting, 99
Washington Ave., One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1460, Albany, NY
12210, e-mail: spa_inquiries @health.ny.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:

The Department of Health proposes to amend the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for Institutional services to comply with enacted
statutory provisions. The following changes are proposed:

Institutional Services

Effective on or after May 10, 2018, this initiative proposes to
increase certain residential health care facility fee-for-service rates of
payment by seventeen percent. These residential health care facilities
are located in a county with a population of more than seventy-two
thousand but less than seventy-five thousand persons, based upon the
two thousand ten federal census. The eligible facilities operate be-
tween one hundred and one hundred thirty beds.

The estimated annual net aggregate increase in gross Medicaid
expenditures attributable to this initiative contained in the budget for
state fiscal year 2018/2019 is $662,178.

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State
Plan Amendment, a copy of which will be available for public review
on the Department’s website at http://www.health.ny.gov/regulations/
state_plans/status. Individuals without Internet access may view the
State Plan Amendments at any local (county) social services district.

For the New York City district, copies will be available at the fol-
lowing places:

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101

Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201
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Miscellaneous Notices/Hearings

NYS Register/May 9, 2018

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health, Division of Finance and Rate Setting, 99
Washington Ave., One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1432, Albany, NY
12210, e-mail: spa_inquiries @health.ny.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE
New York State and Local Retirement System

Pursuant to Retirement and Social Security Law, the New York State
and Local Employees’ Retirement System hereby gives public notice
of the following:

The persons whose names and last known addresses are set forth
below appear from records of the above named Retirement System to
be entitled to accumulated contributions held by said retirement
system whose membership terminated pursuant to Section 517-a of
the Retirement and Social Security Law on or before March 31, 2018.

This notice is published pursuant to Section 109 of the Retirement
and Social Law of the State of New York.

A list of the names contained in this notice is on file and open to
public inspection at the office of the New York State and Local Retire-
ment System located at the 110 State St., in the City of Albany, New
York. At the expiration of six months from the date of the publication
of this notice. The accumulated contributions of the persons so listed
shall be deemed abandoned and shall be placed in the pension ac-
cumulation fund to be used for the purpose of said fund. Any ac-
cumulated contributions so deemed abandoned and transferred to the
pension accumulation fund may be claimed by the persons who made
such accumulated contributions or, in the event of his death, by his
estate or such person as he shall have nominated to receive such ac-
cumulated contributions, by filing a claim with the State Comptroller
in such form and in such-a manner as may be prescribed by him, seek-
ing the return of such abandoned contributions. In the event such claim
is properly made the State Comptroller shall pay over to the person or
persons or estate making the claim such amount of such accumulated
contributions without interest.

Filer, Randy M - Buffalo, NY
Maitland, Christopher R - Henderson, NY

PUBLIC NOTICE
New York State and Local Retirement System

Pursuant to Retirement and Social Security Law, the New York State
and Local Employees’ Retirement System hereby gives public notice
of the following:

The persons whose names and last known addresses are set forth
below appear from records of the above named Retirement System to
be entitled to accumulated contributions held by said retirement
system whose membership terminated pursuant to Section 613 of the
Retirement and Social Security Law on or before March 31, 2018.
This notice is published pursuant to Section 109 of the Retirement and
Social Security Law of the State of New York. A list of the names
contained in this notice is on file and open to public inspection at the
office of the New York State and Local Retirement System located at
the 110 State St., in the City of Albany, New York. At the expiration of
six months from the date of the publication of this notice. The ac-
cumulated contributions of the persons so listed shall be deemed
abandoned and shall be placed in the pension accumulation fund to be
used for the purpose of said fund. Any accumulated contributions so
deemed abandoned and transferred to the pension accumulation fund
may be claimed by the persons who made such accumulated contribu-
tions or, in the event of his death, by his estate or such person as he
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shall have nominated to receive such accumulated contributions, by
filing a claim with the State Comptroller in such form and in such a
manner as may be prescribed by him, seeking the return of such
abandoned contributions. In the event such claim is properly made the
State Comptroller shall pay over to the person or persons or estate
making the claim such amount of such accumulated contributions
without interest.

Abernathy,Michael L. - Orem, UT
Abraskin,Marris H - Poughkeepsie, NY
Acosta,Luis P - Rochester, NY
Alton,Dustin L - College Park, MD
Anderson,Rene L - Kenmore, NY
Araujo,Tifney N - Palm Coast, FL
Asiamah,Priscilla - Brooklyn, NY
Aviles,Jason J - Wilmington, DE
Babbitt Kristen A - Belmont, NY
Bangaroo,Peter A - Schenectady, NY
Barnes,Darryl M - Albany, NY
Baum,Evette M - Nedrow, NY
Beebe,Wendy M - Allen, TX
Berzins,Peter L - Pompton Plains, NJ
Bielanski,Scott E - Madison, W1
Billet,Theresa D - Owego, NY
Bishop,Lou Ann - Buffalo, NY
Blackinton,Sarah L - Newburgh, NY
Blackwood,Krystal Y - Springfield Gardens, NY
Bonaparte, Emest - Brooklyn, NY
Bragin,Evan H - Fair Lawn, NJ
Braunius,Carolyn E - Troy, NY
Brown,Annie M - Glen Cove, NY
Brown,Darrell L - Chaumont, NY
Brown,Matthew M - Queens, NY
Browne,Christopher C - Miller Place, NY
Bushey,Ben D - Hoosick Falls, NY
Camacho,Nicholas Raphael - Larchmont, NY
Capetanakis,John C - Brooklyn, NY
Carter,Karen L - Grand Rapids, MI
Caruso,Cristine M - Athens, NY
Cassano,Nicole M - Butler, NJ
Caster,Melissa B - Oswego, NY
Champlin,Marcia L - Holland Patent, NY
Chase,Helen K - Shokan, NY
Chiu,Winston C - Brooklyn, NY
Clarke,Leo G - Bay Shore, NY
Cleary,Matthew J - Delmar, NY
Cox,Mary Ellen - Castleton, NY
Cruz,Debra A - Merrick, NY
Dahlberg,Karen A - New York, NY
Dair,Sharon J - Mount Vernon, NY
Davidson,Misty S - Plattsburgh, NY
Delarm,Sheila - Paul Smiths, NY
Desai,Savitha N - Dublin, OH
Deshmukh,Priyanka M - Orange, CA
Deyo,Matthew S - Coxsackie, NY
Doukas,Linda - Huntington, NY
Duncan,Billy S - Sherwood, AR
Edwards,Lauren M - West Linn, OR
Erickson,Heather M - Buckeye, AZ
Evans,Maribeth - Endicott, NY
Fauteux,Laura M - East Marion, NY
Feliciano,Haydee R - Lawrence, MA
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MISCELLANEOUS
NOTICES/HEARINGS

Notice of Abandoned Property
Received by the State Comptroller

Pursuant to provisions of the Abandoned Property Law and related
laws, the Office of the State Comptroller receives unclaimed monies
and other property deemed abandoned. A list of the names and last
known addresses of the entitled owners of this abandoned property is
maintained by the office in accordance with Section 1401 of the
Abandoned Property Law. Interested parties may inquire if they ap-
pear on the Abandoned Property Listing by contacting the Office of
Unclaimed Funds, Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30
p.m., at:

1-800-221-9311
or visit our web site at:
WWW.0sc.state.ny.us

Claims for abandoned property must be filed with the New York
State Comptroller’s Office of Unclaimed Funds as provided in Section
1406 of the Abandoned Property Law. For further information contact:
Office of the State Comptroller, Office of Unclaimed Funds, 110 State
St., Albany, NY 12236.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Civil Service
PURSUANT to the Open Meetings Law, the New York State Civil
Service Commission hereby gives public notice of the following:

Please take notice that the regular monthly meeting of the State
Civil Service Commission for June 2018 will be conducted on June 19
and June 20 commencing at 10:00 a.m. This meeting will be conducted
at NYS Media Services Center, Suite 146, South Concourse, Empire
State Plaza, Albany, NY with live coverage available at https://
WWW.Ccs.ny.gov/commission/.

For further information, contact: Office of Commission Opera-
tions, Department of Civil Service, Empire State Plaza, Agency Bldg.
One, Albany, NY 12239, (518) 473-6598

PUBLIC NOTICE
Division of Criminal Justice Services
Commission on Forensic Science

Pursuant to Public Officers Law section 104, the Division of Crimi-
nal Justice Services gives notice of a meeting of the New York State
Commission on Forensic Science to be held on:

Date: June 15, 2018
Time:  9:00 am.-1:00 p.m.

Place:  Empire State Development Corporation
(ESDC)

633 3rd Ave.

37th Fl./Conference Rm.

New York, NY

*Identification and sign-in required
Video Conference Site:

Division of Criminal Justice Services

Alfred E. Smith Office Bldg.
CrimeStat Rm. 118

80 S. Swan St.

Albany, NY 12210

*Identification and sign-in is required at this location. For further
information, or if you need a reasonable accommodation to attend
this meeting, contact: Catherine White, Division of Criminal Justice
Services, Office of Forensic Services, 80 Swan St., Albany, NY 12210,
(518) 485-5052

PUBLIC NOTICE
Division of Criminal Justice Services
New York State Youth Justice Advisory Group
Pursuant to Public Officer Law § 104, the Division of Criminal
Justice Services gives notice of a meeting of the New York State Juve-
nile Justice Advisory Group:

Date: June 5, 2018
Time: 10:00 a.m.-1:00 p.m.
Place:  Division of Criminal Justice Services
80 S. Swan St.
Rm. 118
Albany, NY 12210
Video Conference with:
Empire State Development Corp.

633 Third Ave., All attendees must come to
the 33rd Fl.

New York, NY 10007

For further information contact: LaTrenda Buchanon, Secretary
Office of Youth Justice Policy, Division of Criminal Justice Services,
80 S. Swan St., 8th Fl., Albany, NY 12210, e-mail:
LaTrenda.Buchanon@dcjs.ny.gov, (518) 457-3670, Fax: (518) 457-
7482

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health:

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:

The Department of Health proposes to amend the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional services related to tempo-
rary rate adjustments to Licensed Home Care Service Agencies
(LLHCS Ass) that are undergoing closure, merger, consolidation, acquisi-
tion or restructuring themselves or other health care providers. These
payments are authorized by § 3605(14) of the New York Public Health
Law. This notice clarifies the notice previously published on May 9,
2018. The following changes are proposed:

Additional temporary rate adjustments have been reviewed and ap-
proved for the following LHCSA:

« North Country Home Service, Inc.
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NYS Register/June 6, 2018

The aggregate payment amounts total up to $1,500,000 for the pe-
riod May 10, 2018 through March 31, 2019.

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State
Plan Amendment. Copies of which will be available for public review
on the Department of Health’s website at http://www.health.ny.gov/
regulations/state_plans/status.

Copies of the proposed State Plan Amendments will be on file in
cach local (county) social services district and available for public
review.

For the New York City district, copies will also be available at the
following places:

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101

Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health, Division of Finance and Rate Setting, 99
Washington Ave., One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1460, Albany, NY
12210, e-mail: spa_inquiries @health.ny.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:

The Department of Health proposes to amend the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional services to comply with
enacted statutory provisions. The following changes are proposed:

Non-Institutional Services

The following is a clarification to the June 28, 2017 noticed provi-
sion for reimbursement for provision of services via telehealth. The
increase in gross Medicaid expenditures for telehealth services has
increased since the previous publication.

The estimated annual net aggregate increase in gross Medicaid
expenditures attributable to this initiative contained in the budget for
state fiscal year 2018/2019 is $3.5 million.

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State
Plan Amendment, a copy of which will be available for public review
on the Department’s website at http://www.health.ny.gov/ regulations/
state_plans/status. Individoals without Internet access may view the
State Plan Amendments at any local (county) social services district.

For the New York City district, copies will be available at the fol-
lowing places:

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101
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Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health, Division of Finance and Rate Setting, 99
Washington Ave., One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1432, Albany, NY
12210, e-mail: spa_inquiries@health.ny.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE
Nassau County Deferred Compensation Plan Board

Nassau County, New York, acting through the Nassau County
Deferred Compensation Plan Board, is seeking proposals from certi-
fied public accounting firms authorized to do business in the State of
New York to provide annual audits for the Nassau County Deferred
Compensation Plan.

RFP # MB0402-1805
Due Date & Time of Response:
June 25, 2018 by 4:00 p.m. EST
Location to Submit Response:
Seven copies to:
Steven Conkling, One West St., 5th Fl., Mineola, NY 11501
Electronic  copy  should also be  submitted 1o:
sconkling@nassaucountyny.gov
Inquires may be directed to Steven Conkling. The Board prefers
that any contact with the Authorized Contact Person be made by
e-mail.

PUBLIC NOTICE
New York State and Local Retirement System

Pursuant to Retirement and Social Security Law, the New York State
and Local Employees’ Retirement System hereby gives public notice
of the following:

The persons whose names and last known addresses are set forth
below appear from records of the above named Retirement System to
be entitled to accumulated contributions held by said retirement
system whose membership terminated pursuant to Section 517-a of
the Retirement and Social Security Law on or before April 30, 2018.

This notice is published pursuant to Section 109 of the Retirement
and Social Law of the State of New York.

A list of the names contained in this notice is on file and open to
public inspection at the office of the New York State and Local Retire-
ment System located at the 110 State St., in the City of Albany, New
York. At the expiration of six months from the date of the publication
of this notice. The accumulated contributions of the persons so listed
shall be deemed abandoned and shall be placed in the pension ac-
cumulation fund to be used for the purpose of said fund. Any ac-
cumulated contributions so deemed abandoned and transferred to the
pension accumulation fund may be claimed by the persons who made
such accumulated contributions or, in the event of his death, by his
estate or such person as he shall have nominated to receive such ac-
cumulated contributions, by filing a claim with the State Comptroller
in such form and in such a manner as may be prescribed by him, seek-
ing the return of such abandoned contributions. In the event such claim
is properly made the State Comptroller shall pay over to the person or
persons or estate making the claim such amount of such accumulated
contributions without interest.

Cavanagh, Daniel P - Geneseo, NY
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NON-INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES
State Plan Amendment #18-0047

CMS Standard Funding Questions

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all
payments made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in
Attachment 4.19-B of the state plan. For SPAs that provide for changes to payments for
clinic or outpatient hospital services or for enhanced or supplemental payments to
physician or other practitioners, the questions must be answered for all payments made
under the state plan for such service.

1. Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only
available for expenditures made by States for services under the approved
State plan. Do providers receive and retain the total Medicaid
expenditures claimed by the State (includes normal per diem,
supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is any portion of the
payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or any other
intermediary organization? If providers are required to return any portion
of payments, please provide a full description of the repayment process.
Include in your response a full description of the methodology for the
return of any of the payments, a complete listing of providers that return a
portion of their payments, the amount or percentage of payments that are
returned and the disposition and use of the funds once they are returned
to the State (i.e., general fund, medical services account, etc.).

Response: Providers do retain the payments made pursuant to this amendment.
However, this requirement in no way prohibits the public provider, including county
providers, from reimbursing the sponsoring local government for appropriate
expenses incurred by the local government on behalf of the public provider. The
State does not regulate the financial relationships that exist between public health
care providers and their sponsoring governments, which are extremely varied and
complex. Local governments may provide direct and/or indirect monetary subsidies
to their public providers to cover on-going unreimbursed operational expenses and
assure achievement of their mission as primary safety net providers. Examples of
appropriate expenses may include payments to the local government which include
reimbursement for debt service paid on a provider's behalf, reimbursement for
Medicare Part B premiums paid for a provider's retirees, reimbursement for
contractually required health benefit fund payments made on a provider's behalf,
and payment for overhead expenses as allocated per federal Office of Management
and Budget Circular 2 CFR 200 regarding Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian
Tribal Governments. The existence of such transfers should in no way negate the
legitimacy of these facilities' Medicaid payments or result in reduced Medicaid federal
financial participation for the State. This position was further supported by CMS in
review and approval of SPA 07-07C when an on-site audit of these transactions for
New York City's Health and Hospitals Corporation was completed with satisfactory
results.



2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local
sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or quality
of care and services available under the plan. Please describe how the
state share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per diem,
supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded. Please describe whether the
state share is from appropriations from the legislature to the Medicaid
agency, through intergovernmental transfer agreements (I1GTs), certified
public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any other mechanism used
by the state to provide state share. Note that, if the appropriation is not
to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state share would necessarily be
derived through either through an IGT or CPE. In this case, please identify
the agency to which the funds are appropriated. Please provide an
estimate of total expenditure and State share amounts for each type of
Medicaid payment. If any of the non-federal share is being provided using
IGTs or CPEs, please fully describe the matching arrangement including
when the state agency receives the transferred amounts from the local
governmental entity transferring the funds. If CPEs are used, please
describe the methodology used by the state to verify that the total
expenditures being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds in
accordance with 42 CFR 433.51(b). For any payment funded by CPEs or
IGTs, please provide the following:

(i) a complete list of the names of entities transferring or certifying
funds;

(ii) the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city, other);

(iii) the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity;

(iv) clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has general
taxing authority: and,

(v) whether the certifying or transferring entity received
appropriations (identify level of appropriations).

Response: Payments made to service providers under the provisions of this SPA
are funded through a general appropriation received by the State agency that
oversees medical assistance (Medicaid), which is the Department of Health.

The source of the appropriation is the Medicaid General Fund Local Assistance
Account, which is part of the Global Cap. The Global Cap is funded by General Fund
and HCRA resources. There have been no new provider taxes and no existing taxes
have been modified.

3. Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be consistent
with efficiency, economy, and quality of care. Section 1903(a)(1) provides
for Federal financial participation to States for expenditures for services
under an approved State plan. If supplemental or enhanced payments are
made, please provide the total amount for each type of supplemental or
enhanced payment made to each provider type.

Response: The payments authorized for this provision are add-on services
payments made to those providers listed who will receive temporary rate
adjustments to be paid quarterly during each period in equal installments.



4. For clinic or outpatient hospital services please provide a detailed
description of the methodology used by the state to estimate the upper
payment limit (UPL) for each class of providers (State owned or operated,
non-state government owned or operated, and privately owned or
operated). Please provide a current (i.e., applicable to the current rate
year) UPL demonstration.

Response: This is not applicable to this SPA. NCHS is a Licensed Home Care
Services Agencies (LHCSA). By this definition, it is required to meet the definition of
a home care services agency as well as comply with New York State regulations to
ensure the maintenance of a consistently high level of services by all home care
services agencies as set forth in Article 36 of the Public Health Law. We do not
believe these services are subject to the outpatient hospital or clinic UPL.

5. Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the aggregate
(normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed their
reasonable costs of providing services? If payments exceed the cost of
services, do you recoup the excess and return the Federal share of the
excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure report?

Response: Not Applicable.
ACA Assurances:

1. Maintenance of Effort (MOE). Under section 1902(gg) of the Social
Security Act (the Act), as amended by the Affordable Care Act, as a
condition of receiving any Federal payments under the Medicaid program
during the MOE period indicated below, the State shall not have in effect
any eligibility standards, methodologies, or procedures in its Medicaid
program which are more restrictive than such eligibility provisions as in
effect in its Medicaid program on March 10, 2010.

MOE Period.

» Begins on: March 10, 2010, and

= Ends on: The date the Secretary of the Federal Department of Health
and Human Services determines an Exchange established by a State
under the provisions of section 1311 of the Affordable Care Act is fully
operational.

Response: This SPA complies with the conditions of the MOE provision of section
1902(gg) of the Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program.

2, Section 1905(y) and (z) of the Act provides for increased FMAPs for
expenditures made on or after January 1, 2014 for individuals determined
eligible under section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) of the Act. Under section
1905(cc) of the Act, the increased FMAP under sections 1905(y) and (z)
would not be available for States that require local political subdivisions to



contribute amounts toward the non-Federal share of the State’s
expenditures at a greater percentage than would have been required on
December 31, 2009.

Prior to January 1, 2014 States may potentially require contributions by
local political subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States’
expenditures at percentages greater than were required on December 31,
2009. However, because of the provisions of section 1905(cc) of the Act,
it is important to determine and document/flag any SPAs/State plans
which have such greater percentages prior to the January 1, 2014 date in
order to anticipate potential violations and/or appropriate corrective
actions by the States and the Federal government.

Response: This SPA would [ ]/ would not [v] violate these provisions, if they
remained in effect on or after January 1, 2014.

3. Please indicate whether the State is currently in conformance with the
requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act regarding prompt
payment of claims.

Response: The State does comply with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of
the Act regarding prompt payment of claims.

Tribal Assurance:

Section 1902(a)(73) of the Social Security Act the Act requires a State in
which one or more Indian Health Programs or Urban Indian Organizations
furnish health care services to establish a process for the State Medicaid
agency to seek advice on a regular ongoing basis from designees of Indian
health programs whether operated by the Indian Health Service HIS Tribes
or Tribal organizations under the Indian Self Determination and Education
Assistance Act ISDEAA or Urban Indian Organizations under the Indian
Health Care Improvement Act.

IHCIA Section 2107(e)(I) of the Act was also amended to apply these
requirements to the Children's Health Insurance Program CHIP.
Consultation is required concerning Medicaid and CHIP matters having a
direct impact on Indian heaith programs and Urban Indian organizations.
a)Please describe the process the State uses to seek advice on a regular
ongoing basis from federally recognized tribes Indian Health
Programs and Urban Indian Organizations on matters related to
Medicaid and CHIP programs and for consultation on State Plan
Amendments waiver proposals waiver extensions waiver amendments
waiver renewals and proposals for demonstration projects prior to
submission to CMS. ‘
b)Please include information about the frequency inclusiveness and
process for seeking such advice.




c) Please describe the consultation process that occurred specifically for
the development and submission of this State Plan Amendment when
it occurred and who was involved.

Response: Tribal consultation was performed in accordance with the State’s tribal
consultation policy as approved in SPA 17-0065, and documentation of such is included
with this submission. To date, no feedback has been received from any tribal
representative in response to the proposed change in this SPA.






